Please also take note of the general informations about our comparison pumps
on  general information leaflet 10920.
Optional Special Configurations
• PA tubing N 4x1 for Prestolock
• adapter fitting 4x1-tube connection X ¼" NPT male
• liquid pump, with pneumatic drive, max. 1000 bar
(instead of handpump)
Comparison Pumps

10925
6/99
How to Order:
Please specify:
Model Code: PS  2500-G = 0 ...2500 bar
Special  Configurations: (see above)
Examples for Ordering Information:
• PS 2500-G
• PS 2500-G
   with adapter fitting 4x1 tube connection X ¼" NPT
Subsidiary Company and Sales East Germany and Eastern Europe
MANOTHERM Beierfeld GmbH
Am  Gewerbepark  9 · D-08340  Be ie r fe ld
Phone: ( 0 37 74 ) 58 - 0 · Fax: ( 0 37 74 ) 58 - 545
manotherm.com · manotherm@t-onl ine.de
ARMATURENBAU GmbH
Manometerstraße  ·  D-46487 Wesel - Ginderich
Phone: (0 28 03) 91 30-0 · Fax: (0 28 03) 10 35
armaturenbau.com · mail@armaturenbau.com
  1 Piston pump with star handle
  2 Test gauge (not part of standard supply)
  4 Case
  7 Connection test gauge ("Vergleichsgerät")
  8 Connection specimen gauge ("Prüfling")
  9 Pressure relief valve
10 Handpump
11 Reservoir for the measuring medium
12 Change-over valve for external admission pressure
(Functions: – "Vordruck" = admission pressure
– "Zu" = closed
– "Entlüften" = vent)
13 "Eingang Vordruck" (= inlet of admission pressure)
14 "Entlüftung Vordruck" (= admission pressure venting)
1
8
10
1114
13
7
9
12
2
4
User Instructions
The admission pressure can be connected to the comparison
pump by a PA tubing N4x1, or, when using the adapter fitting, by
a tubing N 6x1 (Prestolock).
An air control unit consisting out of pressure regulator and filter
(pores ø 10-20 µm, with oil and water separator) has to be placed
into the connecting tube between admission pressure and
comparison pump, for contamination protection of the comparison
pump. (The filter is not part of standard supply.)
The pressure regulator has to be limited to 10 bar (150 psi).
The use of external admission pressure (up to max. 10 bar resp.
150 psi) is recommended for a fast filling of the system and better
handling of the handpump.
Before starting operation respectively before mounting the